Res. No. 23-178
Page 1 of 4

RESOLUTION No. 23-178

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, RATIFYING A 60-DAY EXTENSION OF THE
CONTRACT WITH ENVIROWASTE SERVICES, INC PURSUANT TO ITB
#2013-32 FOR CATCH BASIN MAINTENANCE; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT UNTIL DECEMBER 1,
2024 ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS, FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE
CITY OF DORAL’S STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED ANNUAL BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT EXTENSION AND
EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, on December 11, 2013, the City of Doral (“City”) issued RFP
#2013-32 “Catch Basin Maintenance Program” (the “RFP”) for the purpose of providing
catch basin maintenance services for the City’s stormwater drainage infrastructure;
and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 14-36, the City awarded the RFP to
EnviroWaste Services, Inc. (“EnviroWaste”), and entered into a two (2) year contract
with EnviroWaste with an option to renew for two (2) additional one (1) year terms, for
a total contract term of four (4) years; and
WHEREAS, on February 13, 2018, prior to the expiration of the aforementioned
four (4) year term, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 18-30, approving a six (6)
month extension to the contract to allow the Public Works Department (“PWD”) to
perform a market analysis; and
WHEREAS, on September 12, 2018, the City Council adopted Resolution No.
18-156, extending the contract for an additional two (2) years with the option to renew

for two (2) additional one (1) year terms under the same terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 22-10,



Res. No. 23-178
Page 2 of 4

approving an extension to the contract for an additional year which was scheduled to
expire on September 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, after a thorough analysis the City has decided to proceed with in-
house catch basin maintenance services; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 22-
216, authorizing the City Manager to enter into a lease purchase agreement of a vac-
truck vehicle, which is scheduled to be delivered within the month; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2023, to ensure continuity of service for catch
basin maintenance while the City’s new vac-truck vehicle is delivered and the PWD is
able to hire the necessary staff to operate said vehicle, the City Manager executed a
60-day contract extension with EnviroWaste; and

WHEREAS, City staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City
Councilmembers ratify the 60-day extension with EnviroWaste executed by the City
Manager for catch basin maintenance services and further authorize the City Manager
to extend the contract for an additional twelve (12) month period for supplemental catch
basin maintenance services to be provided on an as-needed basis, until December 1,
2024, to allow the PWD to complete the transition process to an in-house catch basin
maintenance program; and

WHEREAS, the proposed extension will provide redundancy and allow for
supplemental services during stormwater related emergencies that may arise from
heavy precipitation events, tropical storms, hurricanes, and regular flooding; and

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available in the current Fiscal Year and

will be budgeted in subsequent Fiscal Years in the Public Works Stormwater Fund —



Res. No. 23-178
Page 3 of 4

Other Current Charges Account, Account No. 401.80005.500340.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The sixty (60) day contract extension executed by the

City Manager on September 22, 2023, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit
“A”, is hereby approved and ratified. The City Council further approves an additional
extension of the agreement with EnviroWaste for catch basin maintenance services to
be provided on an as-needed basis until December 1, 2024 under the same terms,

costs, and conditions, in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute the
contract extension through December 1, 2024, and expend budgeted funds on the
behalf of the City.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and
the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.



Res. No. 23-178
Page 4 of 4

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Pineyro and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18 day of October, 2023.

O Q.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONMNNIE DIAZ, MME—
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for
NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.
CITY ATTORNEY



EXHIBIT “A”



DocuSign Envelope ID: SDD66A70-246F-4458-AC94-661A5C0E8073

Barbara Hernandexz

City Manager

September 22, 2023

EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc.
18001 Old Cutler Road, Suite 554
Palmetto Bay, FL 33157

Ref: Contract Extension to the Agreement between the City of Doral (“City”) and
EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc. (“EnviroWaste”) for Catch Basin Maintenance Program
dated March 24, 2014 (the “Agreement”)

Dear Mr. Fojon,

As you are aware, the above referenced Agreement was for an initial term of two (2) years
with the option to renew for two (2) additional one (1) year terms. A 6-month extension
was subsequently provided, which expired on September 30, 2018. Pursuant to Resolution
No. 18-156, the City extended the Agreement for an additional two (2) years with the option
to renew for two (2) additional one (1) year terms. Thereafter, pursuant to Resolution No.
22-101, the City extended the Agreement for a final one (1) year extension which will expire
on September 30, 2023.

The City hereby invites your firm to extend the Agreement for an additional 60-day period,
effective September 29, 2023. By executing below, EnviroWaste agrees to the
aforementioned extension under the same terms, conditions and prices as the original
Agreement. The 60 day extension provided for herein shall expire on November 30, 2023.

Please kindly confirm receipt of this letter and your agreement to the terms and conditions
contained herein at your earliest convenience by executing the below. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

BrH.

Barbara Hernandez
City Manager /

/ A
Accepted: EnviroWaste S ?vices_,@r/oup, Inc.

] 4
—~

/

Date: q[g_1[20’2—’5

(Julio Fojon

8401 Northwest 33 Terrace o Doral, Florida 33166 e (305) 593-6725
www.cityoldoral.com





